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Abstract 
Developmental milestone means various behavioral achievements in particular developmental stage. Mothers 

can identify the development milestone of infants by observations. Parental knowledge on developmental 

milestone is important for maximum developmental potential. The aim of this study was to find out the 

knowledge on developmental milestone of infant among mothers. A descriptive cross-sectional research design 

was adopted to conduct this study. The study was carried out in among 165 mothers by consecutive sampling 
technique. Data was collected by using structured interview schedule. Data was analysis descriptive and 

inferential statistical by using SPSS version16. Out of 165 respondents majority of them (76.9 %) had 

inadequate knowledge regarding developmental mild stone of infants. Majority (71.5%) had adequate 

knowledge on gross motor and regarding fine motor 63.6 % had inadequate knowledge. Furthermore, 59.4% 

respondents had inadequate knowledge in language domain and 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge 

in social domain. There is no statistically association between overall level of knowledge regarding 

developmental milestone of infant with age of mother (p=0.619), number of children (p=0.729), education 

(0.172), occupation (p=0.2), income status of family (p=0.874), and type of family (p=0.264). More than half of 

the respondents had inadequate level of knowledge regarding developmental milestone of infant. 
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I. Introduction 
Developmental milestones are a set of behaviors, skills, or abilities that are demonstrated by 

specified ages during infancy and early childhood in typical development. It is one of the behavioral 

achievements or abilities indicating particular developmental1.  At this age of life the physical changes and 
developmental as dramatically2. Mothers can identify the development milestone of infants by observations. 

They may identify infants who might risk of developmental delay3. Global statistics shows that 600 million 

newborn are acquire a disability within their lifetime. Parents need to understand the growth and development of 

child progress, to identify delays or abnormalities. It is essential for the mothers to understand the baby’s 

milestones or development patterns to recognize a possible developmental delay. 

One in 6 children in the United States had a developmental disability, ranging from mild disabilities 

such as speech and language impairments to serious developmental disabilities, such as intellectual disabilities, 

cerebral palsy, and autism. If a child has a developmental delay, it is important to get help as soon as possible. 

Early identification and intervention can have a significant impact on a child’s ability to learn new skills 4. 

Autism is the most common of the Pervasive Developmental Disorders, affecting an estimated 1 in 88 births in 

the United States. It is growing at a startling rate of 10-17% per year (Autism care society Nepal). Prevalence of 

autism found in India as two million, US 1.5 million, China 1.1 million, UK 0.65 million, The Philippines half 
million, Thailand 0.18 million and Mexico about 0.15 million but lack of awareness on it. It is estimated that 

there are about 2, 50,000 -    3, 00,000 Person with Autism (PWAs) in Nepal. Among them about 60,000-90,000 

PWAs are severely affected 5. 

Only (38%)  Nepalese mothers identified the correct ages of developmental milestones6. In India found 

that one fourth (24.7 %) caregivers/parents had very good knowledge about the fine motor. More than fifty 

percent (56.3 %) caregivers/parents exhibited poor knowledge regarding developmental milestones on speech 

and language development7. 
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II. Method 
The descriptive cross-sectional study design was adopted to find out the knowledge of mother on infant 

development task. This study was conducted in Chatara PHCC, Sunsari. Data was collected from September to 

October 2020; using by Non-probability purposive sampling technique from 165 mothers.  

The Inclusion criterion was mothers having birth to one year child attending Chatara PHC of Sunsari 

district. Research proposal was approved from the research committee of Maharajgunj Nursing Campus and 

ethical approval was taken from Institutional Review Committee (IRC) of TU, IOM. Administrative approval 

for data collection was taken from Chatara PHC of Sunsari and written informed consent was taken from each 

mother. Confidentiality and dignity of respondent was maintained by giving right to reject or discontinue from 

the research study at any time. The data was collected by the researcher herself as per the PHC schedule time for 

out-patient department and at time convenient for the patient in a separate room maintaining the privacy. 

Respondents were interview by using Nepali version interview schedule. Data was analysis edited, coded and 
entered into SPSS version 16. Data was described in descriptive statistics (as frequency, percentage, mean score 

and standard deviation). Inferential statistical test was used as the nature of the data.  

 

III. Result 
The analysis and interpretation of the relevant data to answer specific questions of the study concerning 

“Knowledge Regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant among Mothers Attending a Selected PHC of a 

District”. All collected data were analyzed and interpreted on the basis of objectives of the study. The findings 

are analyzed and summarized using descriptive and inferential statistics and presented in tables as follows: 

 

Table 1: Socio-demographic Characteristics of Respondents 

        n=165 
Variables Frequency Percentage 

Age group (in years)   

<19 22 13.3 

20-30 111 67.3 

>30 

Mean age 24.81 and SD±4.895 

32 19.4 

No. of alive children  

1 child 

2 children 

3 children 

4 children 

Mean no of children 1.5 and SD±0.677 

 

97 

58 

8 

3 

 

58.8 

34.5 

4.8 

1.8 

Education of mother   

Can read and write  

Can’t read and write 

Level of education                                                                 

Informal education                                                                   

Basic level 

Secondary level                                                                                                                                      

University level 

Occupation  

House wife  

Service 

Business  

Agriculture 

Type of family  

Nuclear  

Joint  

Extended 

Heard about developmental milestone 

159 

6 

 

7 

74 

72 

6 

 

158 

3 

2 

2 

 

68 

67 

30 

165 

96.4 

3.6 

 

4.2 

44.8 

43.6 

3.6 

 

95.8 

1.8 

1.2 

1.2 

 

41.2 

40.6 

18.2 

100 

 
Table 1 shows that majority (67.3%) were from age group 20-30 years. The mean age was 

24.81±4.895. Regarding number of children majority of respondent had one child (58.8%). Likewise, in the 

education of respondents 96.4 % can read. Among them, majority (44.8%) had basic level of education. 

Regarding occupation of respondents 95.8% were house wife. Regarding respondent’s income status of family, 

41.2 % had enough for less than 12 months. Concerning with type of family, 65.5% of respondents belongs to 

joint family. All of them heard about developmental milestone of infant.  
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Table 2 Respondents’ Knowledge regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant 

         n=165 
Variables*  Statements  No. % 

Gross motor  Lies during birth to one month  

Control his/her head 

Sit with support 

Sits without support  

Start to crawl 

Walk with support 

132 

77 

87 

67 

80 

56 

80 

46.7 

52.7 

40.6 

48.5 

33.9 

Fine motor  Start to grasp a rattle and rings when place in hand 

Reach out an object and hold it with both hand 

Transfer objects one hand to another hand  

Holds objects with crude grasp from palm 

Hold small object between index finger and thumb 

69 

65 

59 

70 

68 

41.8 

39.4 

35.8 

42.4 

41.2 

Language  Start to cooing  

Child laugh loud  

Speak mono-syllabus 

Start to recognize own name 

Speak bi-syllabus 

Say “NO” by shaking head  

79 

67 

47 

49 

68 

74 

47.9 

40.6 

28.5 

29.7 

41.2 

44.8 

Social  Social smile  

Child recognize his/her mother 

Start to smile to self in mirror  

Child recognize strangers  

Child start to cry when mother leave for work  

Wave bye bye 

65 

76 

49 

64 

52 

62 

39.4 

46.1 

29.7 

38.8 

31.5 

37.6 

*Multiple responses 

 

Table 2 shows that, in gross motor majority (80%) answered the correct response about lying position 

of child during birth to one month of age. Regarding fine motor 42.2% respondent gave correct answer about 

age of child holds objects with crude grasp from palm Similarly, 40.9 % gave correct response about age of 

child cooing and only 28.5% respondents were known about age of child speaks mono-syllabus in language 

domain. Furthermore, 46.9% respondents know age of child recognize his/her mother and 29.7 respondents 

were known about age of child smile to self in mirror in social domain.    

 

Table 3: Respondents’ Overall Level of Knowledge on Developmental Milestone of Infant 

          n=165 
Variables No. % Mean SD 

Gross motor   

 

50.4 

 

 ±19.21 
Adequate (≥3) 

Inadequate (<3) 

118 

47 

71.5 

28.5 

Fine motor   
 

40.1 

 

±23.32 Adequate (≥3) 

Inadequate (<3) 

60 

105 

36.4 

63.6 

Language   
 

38.9 

 

±18.78 
Adequate (≥3) 

Inadequate (<3) 

67 

98 

40.6 

59.4 

Social   
 

37.2 

 

±20.71 
Adequate (≥3) 

Inadequate (<3) 

67 

98 

40.6 

59.4 

 

Table 3 depicts that majority (71.5%) had adequate knowledge on gross motor and means knowledge 

was 50.4±19.21. Regarding fine motor 63.6 % had inadequate knowledge and mean knowledge was 40.1±23.32. 

Furthermore, 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge in language. Similarly, 59.4% had inadequate 

knowledge in social domain. 

 

Table 4: Respondents Level of Knowledge on Developmental Milestone of Infant 
Variables 

 

Number Percentage Mean Standard deviation 

Knowledge level 
 

 

         23.1                41.7             11.73 

         76.9 

Adequate (≥ 50 %) 
38 

Inadequate (<50 %) 
127 
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Table 4 shows that majority of the respondents (76.9 %) had inadequate knowledge on development mild stone 

and mean knowledge was 41.7 ±11.73. 

 

Table 5: Associations between Knowledge regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant and Selected 

Variables 

          n=165 

Table 5 shows that there is no statistically significant association between overall level of knowledge 

regarding developmental milestone of infant with age of mother (p=0.619), number of alive children (p=0.729), 
education (0.172), occupation (p=0.2), income status of family (p=0.874), religion (p=0.195) and type of family 

(p=0.264). 

 

IV. Discussion 
Among the 165 study participants, the majority (76.9%) of mothers had inadequate knowledge 

regarding developmental milestone of infant. This result is inconsistent with study conducted by Borude in Pune 

city India8.  The probable reason for this might be that study was done in urban setting and where the literacy 

rate is very high, thus mother were more aware of developmental milestone. The mean percentage of knowledge 

score was (50.4%) in gross motor followed by (40.1%) in fine motor development (38.9%) in language 
development and least (37.2%) in social development respectively. These findings were consistent with the 

study conducted by David et al. in Punjab, India9.  

Among the knowledge questions that “at what age does the child says Baba Mama”, “social smile 

develops” and “age at which head holding” and “age of attaining pincer grasp” the correct answers percentage 

was in accordance with Sharma6. It had been found that there was no statistical significant association between 

age, education, type of family, mother occupation, and number of living children of mother with level of 

knowledge. This result is consistent with those mentioned in a study by Borude8.   

The present study showed that there was a significant association between mothers age and her 

language and social developmental knowledge which is the same result reached by Lujain A et al. in Bagdad 

Iraq10. 

 It had been found that there was a significant association between mothers social development 
knowledge, number of alive children10 but no significant association between mothers gross mother, fine motor, 

language and social development knowledge with number of alive children, which was differ from study done in 

Bagdad, Iraq10. The current study showed that there was no significant association between mothers’ language 

and social development knowledge with occupation of mother. This result was consistent above study in Iraq10.   

 

 

 

 

Variable 

Level of knowledge 

p- value Inadequate Adequate 

No. % No. % 

No. of alive Children 

≤2 Children 

>2 Children 

 

119 

 

77.3 

 

35 

 

22.7  

0.729 
8 72.7 3 27.3 

Age of mother 

<25 years 

≥25 years 

 

66 

 

78.6 

 

18 

 

21.4  

0.619 

61 75.3 20 24.7 

Education of mother 

Cannot read and write  

Can read and write 

 

6 

 

100.0 

 

0 

 

0.0  

0.172 
121 76.1 38 23.9 

Occupation 

House wife 

Service, Agriculture and Business 

 

120 

 

75.9 

 

38 

 

24.1 
 

0.2 
7 100 0 0.0 

Monthly income 

Enough for Less than 12 months 

Enough for 12 months 

Enough for more than 12 months 

 

53 

 

77.9 

 

15 

 

22.1  

0.874 52 77.6 15 22.4 

73 73.3 8 26.7 

Type of family 

Nuclear 

Joint 

 

41 

 

71.9 

 

16 

 

28.1  

0.264 
86 79.6 22 20.4 
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V. Conclusion 
Finding revealed that more than half of the respondents had inadequate level of knowledge regarding 

developmental milestone of infant. There was no significant association between mother age, number of living 

children, occupation, education and types of family.  
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