Knowledge Regarding Developmental Milestones of Infant among Mothers Attending a Selected Primary Health Care Centre of Sunsari, Nepal

Rupa Lopchan¹, Bhuwan Kumari Dangol²

^{1, 2} (Maharajgunj Nursing Campus, Tribhuvan University Institute of Medicine)

Abstract

Developmental milestone means various behavioral achievements in particular developmental stage. Mothers can identify the development milestone of infants by observations. Parental knowledge on developmental milestone is important for maximum developmental potential. The aim of this study was to find out the knowledge on developmental milestone of infant among mothers. A descriptive cross-sectional research design was adopted to conduct this study. The study was carried out in among 165 mothers by consecutive sampling technique. Data was collected by using structured interview schedule. Data was analysis descriptive and inferential statistical by using SPSS version16. Out of 165 respondents majority of them (76.9 %) had inadequate knowledge regarding developmental mild stone of infants. Majority (71.5%) had adequate knowledge on gross motor and regarding fine motor 63.6 % had inadequate knowledge. Furthermore, 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge in language domain and 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge in language domain and 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge regarding developmental milestone of children (p=0.729), education (0.172), occupation (p=0.2), income status of family (p=0.874), and type of family (p=0.264). More than half of the respondents had inadequate level of knowledge regarding developmental milestone of infant.

Key Words: Knowledge, Developmental Milestone, Infant, Mothers, Primary Health Care Centre

Date of Submission: 18-07-2021 Date of acceptance: 03-08-2021

I. Introduction

Developmental milestones are a set of behaviors, skills, or abilities that are demonstrated by specified ages during infancy and early childhood in typical development. It is one of the behavioral achievements or abilities indicating particular developmental¹. At this age of life the physical changes and developmental as dramatically². Mothers can identify the development milestone of infants by observations. They may identify infants who might risk of developmental delay³. Global statistics shows that 600 million newborn are acquire a disability within their lifetime. Parents need to understand the growth and development of child progress, to identify delays or abnormalities. It is essential for the mothers to understand the baby's milestones or development patterns to recognize a possible developmental delay.

One in 6 children in the United States had a developmental disability, ranging from mild disabilities such as speech and language impairments to serious developmental disabilities, such as intellectual disabilities, cerebral palsy, and autism. If a child has a developmental delay, it is important to get help as soon as possible. Early identification and intervention can have a significant impact on a child's ability to learn new skills ⁴. Autism is the most common of the Pervasive Developmental Disorders, affecting an estimated 1 in 88 births in the United States. It is growing at a startling rate of 10-17% per year (Autism care society Nepal). Prevalence of autism found in India as two million, US 1.5 million, China 1.1 million, UK 0.65 million, The Philippines half million, Thailand 0.18 million and Mexico about 0.15 million but lack of awareness on it. It is estimated that there are about 2, 50,000 - 3, 00,000 Person with Autism (PWAs) in Nepal. Among them about 60,000-90,000 PWAs are severely affected ⁵.

Only (38%) Nepalese mothers identified the correct ages of developmental milestones⁶. In India found that one fourth (24.7 %) caregivers/parents had very good knowledge about the fine motor. More than fifty percent (56.3 %) caregivers/parents exhibited poor knowledge regarding developmental milestones on speech and language development⁷.

II. Method

The descriptive cross-sectional study design was adopted to find out the knowledge of mother on infant development task. This study was conducted in Chatara PHCC, Sunsari. Data was collected from September to October 2020; using by Non-probability purposive sampling technique from 165 mothers.

The Inclusion criterion was mothers having birth to one year child attending Chatara PHC of Sunsari district. Research proposal was approved from the research committee of Maharajgunj Nursing Campus and ethical approval was taken from Institutional Review Committee (IRC) of TU, IOM. Administrative approval for data collection was taken from Chatara PHC of Sunsari and written informed consent was taken from each mother. Confidentiality and dignity of respondent was maintained by giving right to reject or discontinue from the research study at any time. The data was collected by the researcher herself as per the PHC schedule time for out-patient department and at time convenient for the patient in a separate room maintaining the privacy. Respondents were interview by using Nepali version interview schedule. Data was analysis edited, coded and entered into SPSS version 16. Data was described in descriptive statistics (as frequency, percentage, mean score and standard deviation). Inferential statistical test was used as the nature of the data.

III. Result

The analysis and interpretation of the relevant data to answer specific questions of the study concerning "Knowledge Regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant among Mothers Attending a Selected PHC of a District". All collected data were analyzed and interpreted on the basis of objectives of the study. The findings are analyzed and summarized using descriptive and inferential statistics and presented in tables as follows:

	n=165				
Variables	Frequency	Percentage			
Age group (in years)					
<19	22	13.3			
20-30	111	67.3			
>30	32	19.4			
Mean age 24.81 and SD±4.895					
No. of alive children					
1 child	97	58.8			
2 children	58	34.5			
3 children	8	4.8			
4 children	3	1.8			
Mean no of children 1.5 and SD±0.677					
Education of mother					
Can read and write	159	96.4			
Can't read and write	6	3.6			
Level of education					
Informal education	7	4.2			
Basic level	74	44.8			
Secondary level	72	43.6			
University level	6	3.6			
Occupation					
House wife	158	95.8			
Service	3	1.8			
Business	2	1.2			
Agriculture	2	1.2			
Type of family					
Nuclear	68	41.2			
Joint	67	40.6			
Extended	30	18.2			
Heard about developmental milestone	165	100			

Table 1: Socio-demographic Characteristics of Respondents

Table 1 shows that majority (67.3%) were from age group 20-30 years. The mean age was 24.81±4.895. Regarding number of children majority of respondent had one child (58.8%). Likewise, in the education of respondents 96.4 % can read. Among them, majority (44.8%) had basic level of education. Regarding occupation of respondents 95.8% were house wife. Regarding respondent's income status of family, 41.2 % had enough for less than 12 months. Concerning with type of family, 65.5% of respondents belongs to joint family. All of them heard about developmental milestone of infant.

		n=165		
Variables*	Statements	No.	%	
Gross motor	Lies during birth to one month	132	80	
	Control his/her head	77	46.7	
	Sit with support	87	52.7	
	Sits without support	67	40.6	
	Start to crawl	80	48.5	
	Walk with support	56	33.9	
Fine motor	Start to grasp a rattle and rings when place in hand	69	41.8	
	Reach out an object and hold it with both hand	65	39.4	
	Transfer objects one hand to another hand	59	35.8	
	Holds objects with crude grasp from palm	70	42.4	
	Hold small object between index finger and thumb	68	41.2	
Language	Start to cooing	79	47.9	
	Child laugh loud	67	40.6	
	Speak mono-syllabus	47	28.5	
	Start to recognize own name	49	29.7	
	Speak bi-syllabus	68	41.2	
	Say "NO" by shaking head	74	44.8	
Social	Social smile	65	39.4	
	Child recognize his/her mother	76	46.1	
	Start to smile to self in mirror	49	29.7	
	Child recognize strangers	64	38.8	
	Child start to cry when mother leave for work	52	31.5	
	Wave bye	62	37.6	

Table 2 Respondents' Knowledge regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant

*Multiple responses

Table 2 shows that, in gross motor majority (80%) answered the correct response about lying position of child during birth to one month of age. Regarding fine motor 42.2% respondent gave correct answer about age of child holds objects with crude grasp from palm Similarly, 40.9 % gave correct response about age of child cooing and only 28.5% respondents were known about age of child speaks mono-syllabus in language domain. Furthermore, 46.9% respondents know age of child recognize his/her mother and 29.7 respondents were known about age of child smile to self in mirror in social domain.

-		-		n=165	
Variables	No.	%	Mean	SD	
Gross motor					
Adequate (\geq 3)	118	71.5			
Inadequate (<3)	47	28.5	50.4	±19.21	
Fine motor					
Adequate (\geq 3)	60	36.4	40.1	±23.32	
Inadequate (<3)	105	63.6	40.1	123.32	
Language					
Adequate (\geq 3)	67	40.6			
Inadequate (<3)	98	59.4	38.9	± 18.78	
Social					
Adequate (\geq 3)	67	40.6	27.0	. 20.71	
Inadequate (<3)	98	59.4	37.2	±20.71	

 Table 3: Respondents' Overall Level of Knowledge on Developmental Milestone of Infant

Table 3 depicts that majority (71.5%) had adequate knowledge on gross motor and means knowledge was 50.4 ± 19.21 . Regarding fine motor 63.6% had inadequate knowledge and mean knowledge was 40.1 ± 23.32 . Furthermore, 59.4% respondents had inadequate knowledge in language. Similarly, 59.4% had inadequate knowledge in social domain.

Table 4: Respondents Level of Knowledge on Developmental Milestone of Infant					
Variables	Number	Percentage	Mea	n	Standard deviation
Knowledge level					
Adequate (≥ 50 %)	38	23.1	41.7	11.73	
Inadequate (<50 %)	127	76.9			

Table 4 shows that majority of the respondents (76.9 %) had inadequate knowledge on development mild stone and mean knowledge was 41.7 ± 11.73 .

				n	=165
	Level of knowledge				
Variable	Inadequate		Adequate		p- value
	No.	%	No.	%	
No. of alive Children					
≤2 Children	119	77.3	35	22.7	0.729
>2 Children	8	72.7	3	27.3	0.729
Age of mother					
<25 years	66	78.6	18	21.4	0.619
≥25 years	61	75.3	20	24.7	0.017
Education of mother					
Cannot read and write	6	100.0	0	0.0	0.172
Can read and write	121	76.1	38	23.9	0.172
Occupation					
House wife	120	75.9	38	24.1	0.2
Service, Agriculture and Business	7	100	0	0.0	0.2
Monthly income	53	77.9	15	22.1	
Enough for Less than 12 months					0.05.
Enough for 12 months	52	77.6	15	22.4	0.874
Enough for more than 12 months	73	73.3	8	26.7	
Type of family	41	71.9	16	28.1	
Nuclear					0.264
Joint	86	79.6	22	20.4	0.204

Table 5: Associations between Knowledge regarding Developmental Milestone of Infant and Selected Variables

Table 5 shows that there is no statistically significant association between overall level of knowledge regarding developmental milestone of infant with age of mother (p=0.619), number of alive children (p=0.729), education (0.172), occupation (p=0.2), income status of family (p=0.874), religion (p=0.195) and type of family (p=0.264).

IV. Discussion

Among the 165 study participants, the majority (76.9%) of mothers had inadequate knowledge regarding developmental milestone of infant. This result is inconsistent with study conducted by Borude in Pune city India⁸. The probable reason for this might be that study was done in urban setting and where the literacy rate is very high, thus mother were more aware of developmental milestone. The mean percentage of knowledge score was (50.4%) in gross motor followed by (40.1%) in fine motor development (38.9%) in language development and least (37.2%) in social development respectively. These findings were consistent with the study conducted by David et al. in Punjab, India⁹.

Among the knowledge questions that "at what age does the child says Baba Mama", "social smile develops" and "age at which head holding" and "age of attaining pincer grasp" the correct answers percentage was in accordance with Sharma⁶. It had been found that there was no statistical significant association between age, education, type of family, mother occupation, and number of living children of mother with level of knowledge. This result is consistent with those mentioned in a study by Borude⁸.

The present study showed that there was a significant association between mothers age and her language and social developmental knowledge which is the same result reached by Lujain A et al. in Bagdad Iraq¹⁰.

It had been found that there was a significant association between mothers social development knowledge, number of alive children¹⁰ but no significant association between mothers gross mother, fine motor, language and social development knowledge with number of alive children, which was differ from study done in Bagdad, Iraq¹⁰. The current study showed that there was no significant association between mothers' language and social development knowledge with occupation of mother. This result was consistent above study in Iraq¹⁰.

V. Conclusion

Finding revealed that more than half of the respondents had inadequate level of knowledge regarding developmental milestone of infant. There was no significant association between mother age, number of living children, occupation, education and types of family.

References

- [1]. Upreti, K. (2018). Essential of child health nursing (first ed.). kathmandu: Askhav Publication.
- [2]. Hockenberry, M. J., & Wilson, D. (2015). Wong's essential of pediatric nursing. New Delhi: Elsevier India.
- [3]. Mathew, M. (2012). A study to assess the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on influence of prenatal factors on growth and development of newborn among primigravida mothers attending selected hospitals in Bangalore. Rajiv Ganghi University Health Science.
- [4]. CDC. (2017). Developmental Disabilities. Uinited state of america: CDC
- [5]. NPHC. (2012). National Population and Housing Census 2011. Nepal: NPHC.
- [6]. Shrestha, M., Ulak, M., Strand, T. A., Kvestad, I., & Shrestha, M. (2017). How much do Nepalese mothers know about child development?4430(March). https://doi.org/10.1080/03004430.2017.1304391
- [7]. Sharma Neha, Masood Jamal, Singh SN, Ahmad Naim, Mishra Prabhaker, S. S. (2018). Assessment of Knowledge of Caregivers / Parents Regarding Developmental Milestones in Children : a Cross Sectional Study in a Rural Area of Lucknow District. National Journal Of Medical and Allied Sciences, 7(1), 81–88. Retrievedfrom : https://www.researchgate.net/publication/327281061_ASSESSMENT_OF_KNOWLEDGE_OF_CAREGIVERS_PARENTS_REG ARDING_DEVELOPMENTAL_MILESTONES_IN_CHILDREN_A_CROSS_SECTIONAL_STUDY_IN_A_RURAL_AREA_O F_LUCKNOW_DISTRICT
- [8]. Borude, S., Shinde, A., More, P., & Rinisha, P. (2018). Knowledge of mother regarding growth and development of infant. 4(5), 225–227.
- [9]. David, D., Toppo, K. J., & Saini, K. (2014). Research Article a Study To Assess the Knowledge of Mothers ' Regarding Developmental Milestones of Infants. from International Journal of Current Research Vol. 6, Issue, 07, pp.7524-7528, Retrieved July, 2014
- [10]. http://www.gmferd.com/journalcra.com/sites/default/files/5791_1.pdf
- [11]. Alkhazrajy, L. A. & Aldeen, E. R. S. (2017). Assessment of Mothers Knowledge Regarding the Developmental Milestone among Children Under Two Years in Iraq. American Journal of Applied Sciences, 14(9), 869-877. https://doi.org/10.3844/ajassp.2017.869.877

Rupa Lopchan. "Knowledge Regarding Developmental Milestones of Infant among Mothers Attending a Selected Primary Health Care Centre of Sunsari, Nepal." *IOSR Journal of Nursing and Health Science* (*IOSR-JNHS*), 10(4), 2021, pp. 49-53.